



Hazen and Sawyer  
 4011 WestChase Blvd., Suite 500  
 Raleigh, NC 27607 • 919.833.7152

June 20, 2023

Lee Tillman  
 Director of Finance  
 City of Havelock  
 PO Box 368  
 Havelock, NC 28532

**Re: Gray Fox Road Infrastructure Improvements Bid Opening**

Dear Ms. Tillman:

On June 16<sup>th</sup> at 11:00 AM, the City of Havelock received bids for the Gray Fox Road Infrastructure Improvements project at City Hall, One Governmental Avenue, Havelock, NC. The bids for the project were opened and read aloud at that time and location.

The lowest base bid was provided by Precision Earth and Pipe, LLC of Raleigh, NC, in the amount of \$499,193.37. A summary of the total base bid from each bidder is included in Table 1 and a full bid tabulation enclosed.

**Table 1: Base Bid Summary**

<b>Bidder</b>	<b>Base Bid</b>
Precision Earth and Pipe, LLC	\$499,193.37
Trader Construction Co.	\$1,098,970.00

Based on review of the documentation provided with their bid and general knowledge of the contractor’s past work, we believe they have satisfactory qualifications to complete this project. Therefore, we recommend Precision Earth and Pipe, LLC be awarded the contract to construct the Gray Fox Road Infrastructure Improvements.

Please let us know if you have any questions or would like to discuss.

Sincerely,

Laura Saleeby, PE  
 Senior Principal Engineer

## Gray Fox Road Infrastructure Improvements - Bid Tabulation

Bid Opening: June 16, 2023, 11:00 AM, Havelock City Hall

Pay Item Number	Description	Unit	Est. Quantity	Trader Construction Co.		Precision Earth and Pipe, LLC	
				Unit Price	Extended Total	Unit Price	Extended Total
SP-1	MOBILIZATION	Lump Sum	1	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 15,500.00	\$ 15,500.00
SP-2	CONSTRUCTION STAKES, LINES AND GRADES	Lump Sum	1	\$ 66,500.00	\$ 66,500.00	\$ 7,150.00	\$ 7,150.00
SP-3	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	Lump Sum	1	\$ 65,500.00	\$ 65,500.00	\$ 15,500.00	\$ 15,500.00
SP-4	TRAFFIC CONTROL	Lump Sum	1	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 13,500.00
SP-5	DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL OF EXISTING STRUCTURES	Lump Sum	1	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 7,555.00	\$ 7,555.00
SP-6	WATER HANDLING	Lump Sum	1	\$ 85,200.00	\$ 85,200.00	\$ 17,955.00	\$ 17,955.00
SP-7	EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL	Lump Sum	1	\$ 48,500.00	\$ 48,500.00	\$ 7,123.00	\$ 7,123.00
SP-8	EXCAVATION AND EARTHWORK	Lump Sum	1	\$ 230,000.00	\$ 230,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00
SP-9	TOPSOIL	Lump Sum	1	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 7,123.00	\$ 7,123.00
SP-10	UNCLASSIFIED STRUCTURE EXCAVATION	Lump Sum	1	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 3,450.00	\$ 3,450.00
SP-11	NCDOT CLASSIFIED STONE	Lump Sum	1	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 21,995.00	\$ 21,995.00
SP-12	GRAVEL	Lump Sum	1	\$ 15,500.00	\$ 15,500.00	\$ 15,775.00	\$ 15,775.00
SP-13	ASPHALT ROADWAY	Lump Sum	1	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 36,070.57	\$ 36,070.57
SP-14	24-INCH REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE (RCP)	Lump Sum	1	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 25,995.00	\$ 25,995.00
SP-15	48-INCH REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE (RCP)	Lump Sum	1	\$ 88,500.00	\$ 88,500.00	\$ 87,555.00	\$ 87,555.00
SP-16	CLASS A1 ENDWALLS	Lump Sum	1	\$ 83,500.00	\$ 83,500.00	\$ 35,557.35	\$ 35,557.35
SP-17	8-INCH DIP WATERLINE AND FITTINGS	Lump Sum	1	\$ 94,800.00	\$ 94,800.00	\$ 35,393.73	\$ 35,393.73
SP-18	WATER CASING PIPE	Lump Sum	1	\$ 20,800.00	\$ 20,800.00	\$ 7,428.72	\$ 7,428.72
SP-19	FLOWABLE FILL	Lump Sum	1	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 5,195.00	\$ 5,195.00
SP-20	SELECT MATERIAL	CY	550	\$ 40.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 119.25	\$ 65,587.50
SP-21	HAUL-OFF	CY	230	\$ 44.00	\$ 10,120.00	\$ 15.55	\$ 3,576.50
SP-22	UNDERCUT EXCAVATION	CY	230	\$ 5.00	\$ 1,150.00	\$ 97.00	\$ 22,310.00
SP-23	AGGREGATE BASE COURSE BACKFILL	TON	440	\$ 85.00	\$ 37,400.00	\$ 67.95	\$ 29,898.00
<b>Grand Total</b>					<b>\$1,098,970.00</b>		<b>\$499,193.37</b>

### Certification

The bids tabulated herein were opened and read aloud at Havelock City Hall in Havelock, North Carolina, on June 16, 2023 at 2:00 pm. The bids tabulated herein are correct and reflect the total base bid provided by each bidder.

